

To be Argued by:
MARCY SONNEBORN
(Time Requested: 30 Minutes)

APL-2020-00093
Nassau County Clerk's Index No. 348/13
Appellate Division—Second Department Docket No. 2016-08990

Court of Appeals
of the
State of New York

MICHAEL NINIVAGGI, by his Parents and Natural Guardian,
PENNY NINIVAGGI, and PENNY NINIVAGGI, Individually,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

– against –

THE COUNTY OF NASSAU,

Defendant,

– and –

MERRICK UNION FREE SCHOOL DISTRICT,

Defendant-Respondent.

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

MOLOD SPITZ & DESANTIS, P.C.
Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants
1430 Broadway, 21st Floor
New York, New York 10018
Tel.: (212) 869-3200
Fax: (212) 869-4242

Date Completed: August 24, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	4
1. The District Knew of the Hazardous Condition in the Outfield and Did Nothing.....	10
A. The Supreme Court Decision.....	13
B. The Second Department Decision.....	17
ARGUMENT	
POINT I	
The Assumption of Risk Defense Does Not Apply Because The District Failed to Properly Maintain Its Property.....	23
A. Precedent in the First Department.....	33
B. Precedent in the Second Department.....	35
C. The District’s Cases are not applicable.....	44
D. Precedent in the Third Department.....	48
E. Precedent in the Fourth Department.....	50
POINT II	
The Public is Not Benefited When the Assumption of Risk Defense is Extended Beyond Organized Athletic Events Which Involve Heightened Risk.....	51
CONCLUSION	54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<u>Allwood v CW Post Coll.,</u> 190 AD2d 704 (2d Dep't 1993).....	44
<u>Arbegast v. Board of Educ. of S. New Berlin Cent. School,</u> 65 NY2d 161 (1985).....	26
<u>Ashbourne v City of New York,</u> 82 AD3d 461 (1 st Dep't 2011).....	30,35
<u>Benitez v NYC Bd. Of Education,</u> 73 NY2d 650 (1989).....	48,51
<u>Benolol v City of New York,</u> 94 AD3d 414 (1 st Dep't 2012).....	24,47
<u>Bukowski v. Clarkson Univ.,</u> 19 N.Y.3d 353 (2012).....	33
<u>Casey v Garden City Park-New Hyde Park Sch. Dist.,</u> 40 AD3d 901 (2 nd Dept 2007).....	46
<u>Ciocchi v Mercy Coll.,</u> 289 AD2d 36 (2 nd Dept 2001).....	47
<u>Clark v State of New York,</u> 245 AD2d 413 (2d Dep't 1997).....	42
<u>Clarkin v In Line Restaurant Corp.,</u> 148 AD3d 559 (1 st Dep't 2017).....	17,33
<u>Cole v NY Racing Association,</u> 17 NY2d 761 (1966).....	32
<u>Colucci v Nansen Park,</u> 226 AD2d 336 (2d Dep't 1996).....	43

<u>Connolly v Willard Mtn., Inc.,</u> 143 AD3d 1148 (3 rd Dept 2016).....	22
<u>Cotty v Town of Southhampton,</u> 64 AD3d 251 (2d Dep’t 2009).....	30,40 52
<u>Cruz v City of New York,</u> 288 AD2d 250 (2d Dep’t 2001).....	44
<u>Custodi v Town of Amherst,</u> 20 NY3d 83 (2012).....	16,21 22,30,31 52,53
<u>Ellis v The City of New York,</u> 281 AD2d 177 (1 st Dep’t 2001).....	34
<u>Furnari v City of New York,</u> 89 AD3d 605 (1 st Dep’t 2011).....	34
<u>Greenburg v Peeksville City School District,</u> 255 AD2d 487 (2d Dep’t 1998).....	42
<u>Henig v. Hofstra Univ.,</u> 160 A.D.2d 761 (2d Dep’t 1990).....	41,44
<u>Joseph v NY Racing Ass.,</u> 28 AD3d 105 (2d Dep’t 2006).....	14
<u>Maddox v City of New York,</u> 66 NY2d 270 (1965).....	38,47 52
<u>Manoly v City of New York,</u> 29 AD3d 649 (2d Dep’t 2006).....	21,43 46
<u>Morgan v State of New York,</u> 90 NY2d 471(1997).....	19,29 31,47,49,51

<u>Morlock v Town of N. Hempstead,</u> 12 AD3d 652 (2 nd Dep’t 2004).....	43,47
<u>Owens v R.J.S. Safety Equip.,</u> 79 NY2d 967(1992)	32
<u>Palladino v. Lindenhurst Union Free School Dist.,</u> 84 A.D.3d 1199 (3 rd Dept 2011).....	37,45 46
<u>Philius v City of New York,</u> 161 AD3d 787 [2d Dept 2018], <i>lv granted</i> 2018 NY Slip Op 80737[U] (2d Dept 2018), <i>appeal withdrawn</i> 32 NY3d 1108).....	35,36 37
<u>Ryder v Town of Lancaster,</u> 289 AD2d 995 (4 th Dept 2001).....	22,50
<u>Scaduto v State of New York,</u> 56 NY2d 762 (1982).....	38
<u>Schoppman v Plainedge Union Free School District,</u> 297 AD2d 338 (2d Dep’t 2002).....	44
<u>Schmerz v Salon,</u> 26 AD2d 691 (2d Dep’t 1996).....	43
<u>Siegel v City of New York,</u> 90 NY2d 471 (1997).....	23,31 32,39
<u>Simmons v Saugerties Central School District,</u> 82 AD3d 1407 (3d Dep’t 2011).....	17,22 48,49,50
<u>Simone v Doscas,</u> 142 AD3d 494 (2d Dep’t 2016).....	39,40
<u>Sykes v County of Erie,</u> 94 NY2d 912 (2000).....	24,47 49
<u>Tinto v. Yonkers Bd. of Educ.,</u> 139 A.D.3d 712 (2d Dep’t 2016).....	44,45

<u>Trupia v Lake George Central School,</u> 14 NY3d 392 (2010).....	16,20 24,25, 26,27 28,29, 30,38 46,51,52,53 54
<u>Turcotte v Fell,</u> 68 NY2d 432 (1986).....	21,23 24,51
<u>Warren v Town of Hempstead,</u> 246 AD2d 536 (2 nd Dep’t 1998).....	42,43
<u>Zieglmeyer v US Olympic Comm.,</u> 7 NY3d 893 (2006).....	38
 Statutes:	
CPLR 1411.....	19,26
Dan B. Dobbs, The Law of Torts § 201 [2000].....	19
Dan B. Dobbs, The Law of Torts § 11 [2000].....	37
Prosser & Keeton, Torts § 68 at 496–497 (5th ed. 1984).....	20
